Volume 16 Number 2 1988 Nucleic Acids Research
Sequence specific molecular recognition by a monocationic lexitropsin of the decadeoxyribo-
nucleotide d-[CATGGCCATGI2: structural and dynamic aspects deduced from high field
1H-NMR studies
Moses Lee', John A.Hartley1, Richard T.Pon, Krzysztof Krowickil and J.William Lown1
Regional DNA Synthesis Laboratory, University of Calgary, Calgary, Alberta T2N 4N1 and
'Department of Chemistry, University of Alberta, Edmonton, Alberta T6G 2G2, Canada
Received October 30, 1987; Accepted November 20, 1987

CH3
Scheme I. A) Structure of the self-complementary decamer d-[CATGGCCATG] 2.
B) Structure and numbering system of the lexitropsin 1.
Systems, MI) using the molecular graphics program PC Model (Academic Press
Inc., Toronto) and Arnott's coordinates for B-DNA (23).
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
The decadeoxyribonucleotide is numbered d(C1A2T3G4G5C6C7A8T9G1o) (Scheme
IA) while the five imino protons are designated by Roman numerals. The num-
bering system for the protons and nitrogen in 1 is adapated from that used in
the single crystal X-ray studies on netropsin (24) and is shown in Scheme IB.
1H-NMR Chemical Shift Assignments for d-[CATGGCCATG]2 at 21°C in Aqueous
Solution
The recently developed techniques using combinations of one-dimensional
[NOE differences (25)] and two-dimensional (COSY and NOESY) techniques have
proven invaluable in the 1H-NMR analysis of oligodeoxyribonucleotides. By
employing these and related techniques (26-28) complete assignment of all
exchangeable and non-exchangeable protons in the sequence was possible, as
summarized in Table I. Individual intra-residue connectivities deduced from
the COSY and NOESY data may be obtained from the authors upon request. It was
deduced that, as expected, the decamer exists in solution in a B-type
conformation (29-31).
Titration of DNA with Lexitropsin 1
The results of adding increasing amounts of 1 to the decamer
d- [CATGGCCATG] 2 are shown in Figure 1 along with the reference spectra of the
668
Nucleic Acids Research
Table I. 1H Chemical Shifts (ppm) of d-[CATGGCCATG]2 in Aqueous Solution at
2940K
Base NlH N3H H8 H2 H6 H5 Hi' H2'1 H2'2 H3' H4' H5' T-CH3
1 7.73 5.96 5.68 2.67 2.54 4.96 4.39 3.72
A2 8.45 7.85 6.28 2.92 2.74 5.03 4.40 4.14
3 13.51 7.13 5.70 2.32 1.88 4.84 4.41 4.11 1.44
G4 12.78 7.82 5.67 2.70 2.62 4.97 4.34 4.13
5 12.90 7.71 5.84 2.67 2.54 4.92 4.39 4.16
C6 7.35 5.23 5.87 2.43 2.05 4.76 4.37 4.16
C7 7.49 5.59 5.45 2.42 2.07 4.78 4.13 4.04
A8 8.36 7.74 6.25 2.91 2.68 5.03 4.41 4.08
T9 13.61 7.13 5.78 2.32 1.88 4.83 4.41 4.11 1.54
G10 7.88 6.13 2.68 2.32 4.64 4.13 4.08
free decamer (Figure 1D) and free lexitropsin 1 (Figure 1E). With increasing
proportions of 1, the 1H-NMR resonances undergo chemical shift changes and the